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PRE-APPLICATION CONFEREfTCE 

~~----~------------~ 
Date: j 
Conre_re_n-ce_.A•tt-en-rum~-ce-:~:::::::~~~~~~--~~e~' ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-----
Proposal: --ri t-v . 
L001tion: ll 

Tax Parcel Number:.IJ... q 7- _ · 1 -0 ~ -et? 
Review Fee: .. :::.-- o~ If 2.A0c.?9- ()1;--tk \::>fft,· !-)~<= 
(Fee is due at !.he time of submittaL Make check payable to the City of Grand Junction.) 

Additional ROW required? ----:-~------------------------------------------------­
Adjacent road improvements required'! --::-:--~----------::----------------­
Area identified as a need in the Master Plan of Pnrks and Recreation?-::-~--------------
Parks and Open Space fees required? ------------ Estimated Amount: --------­
Recording fees required?~--------------- Estimated Amount.:-------­
Half sLreet improvement fees required? ----------- Estimated Amount: -------­
Revocable Permit required?------------------------------­
Suue Highway Access Permit required? ----------------------------

Applicapl~_Pl:.II!s, Policies and Guidelines--------------------------
Loc:ued in identified floodplain? FIRM panel# _______________________ _ 

Located in other geohazard area? ----------------------------­

Located in established Airport Zone? Clcar Zone, Critical Zone. Area of Intluence! ----------­
Avigation Easement required?------------------------------

While all factors in a development proposal require careful thought, preparation and design, the following "checked" 
items are brought to the petitioner's attention as needing special attention or consideration. Other items of special 
concern may be identified during the review process. 

0 Access/Parking 
0 Drainage 
0 Floodplain/Wetlands Mitigation 

0 ScreeninyBuffering 
0 Landscaping_ 
0 Availability or Utilities 

0 Land Use Compatibility 
0 Traffic Generation 
0 Geologic Hazards/Soils OOther ___________________________________________________________________ __ 

RemredFil~=-----------------------------------------------------------------
It is recommended that the applicant inform the neighboring propeny owners and tenants of the proposal prior to 
the public hearing and :e_~ferably prior to submittal to the City. 

PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE 

WE RECOGNIZE that we, ourselves, or our represenrative(s) must be present at all hearings relative to this proposal 
and it is our responsibility to know when and where those hearings are. 

In the event that the petitioner is not represented, the proposed item will be dropped from the agenda, and an 
additional fee shall be charged to cover rescheduling expenses. Such fee must be paid before the proposed item can 
again be placed on the agenda. Any changes to the approved plan will require a re-review and approval by the 
Community Development Deparunent prior to those changes being accepted. . 
WE UNDERSTAND that incomplete submittals will not be accepted and submittals with insufficient information, 
identified in the review process, which has not been addr~sed by the applicant. may be withdrawn from the agenda. 

WE FURTHER UNDERSTAND that failure to meet any deadlines as identified by the Community Development 
Department for the review process may result in the proje 

1 
t ,? · . sc le;:;D r ~earing JJr bemg ~ulled ~~. 

the agenda. /, / c L ~ ,c""-:z.~~~-----c. ·z<;c:;;-
c;~-._ / ' ' - ~ 

~- Sign:uure(s) of Petitioner(s) 
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PROJECT NARRATIVE AND IMPACT STATEMENT 
FOR 

A TRUCK TERMINAL FOR BASIN WESTERN, INC. 
FOR 766 VALLEY COURT 

GRAND JUNCTION, MESA COUNTY, COLORADO 

OCTOBER 7, 1993 

0\VNERS: BASIN WESTERN, INC. 
BOX877 
ROOSEVELT, UTAH 84066 

CONTRACTOR: CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 
266 30 ROAD 
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81503 

ENGINEER: W.H. LIZER AND ASSOCIATES 
576 25 ROAD, UNIT 8 
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 



GENERAL 

The proposed projt:l't i~ locat~d on Lut 19 uf VaUt:y Wt:st filing Nt1. 3. a t:umme~·dai 
subdhision '\~thich is located East of 211/2 Road on the North side of U.S. Highway 
50. The total site contains 4.2 acres, however, 2. 73 acres is planned for development 
at this time. 

PURPOSE OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

The owners of the property are planning to relocate from their present location 
which is only one block to the 'Vest of the proposed location. the facility will be a 
truck service center for tanker trucks and for tractor trailers. 

COMPATffiiLITY WITH SURROUNDING USES 

The present zoning is I-1, or light industrial. I o the Southeast of the site is 84 
Lumber, to the Vi est is Dodd Diesel, and to the North is Piute Construction (Pipeline 
Construction). 

The site is being located in an industrial use wne, therefore will not have an adverse 
impact on the general public. 

AC__CESS_TQ_THE SITE_ 

Access will be from Valley Court which extends to the Notih from a frontage road 
on the North side of U.S. Highway 6 and 541. 

AVAILABILITY OF UTILITIES 

AU utilities, including central sanitary sewet·, water, power, telephone, and gas at·e 
available to the site, as shown on the site plan. There are two Fire Hydrants in close 
proximity of the site or on the site with one additional hydrant planned within the site. 
The proposed truck terminal will have oil and grease removal devices before any waste 
reaches the public sewe1· system. 

KEFECIJLQ_NJ~UllLIC_UII.LIIJES 

It is expected that the proposed facility will inn-ease demands on police and ftre 
protection. There will be five employees and with tmck maintenance will generate 
approximately 35 gallons of sewage ve~· day JICr pcr·son. and 50 gallons per day per 
vehicle serviced (6 maximum), or 475 gallons per day. The ex1•ected trips per day will 
be 4 per employee and 2 per vehicle serviced. or 32 trips per day. The hours of 
operation will he 24 hours pet· day. 
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SITE SOILS AND GEOLOGY 

As shown on the attached Soil Consen-ation Service Data, the on site soils are 
Billings Silty Clay Loam. These are deep alluvial deposits derived from Mancos Shale, 
but also have fme grained sandstones. 

Subsurface site investigation has been done on the site which indicates a low 
bearing soil type, and said soils investigation agrees with the SCS data. 

The foundation for the proposed facility was designed according to the subsurface 
soils report which is attached. 

There are no geologic hazards rdated to the site. The site drains from Northeast to 
Southwest at approximately 1 per cent slope. According to the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers Flood Hazard Study in 1976, the area is not within the 100 year floodplain 
of the Colorado River or its tributaries. 

The inactive Redlands Fault lies several miles to the South. 

There are no signs planned for the site at this time. 

DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE 

The West 400 feet of the site will be devdoped upon approval of the plans as 
submitted. There are no future plans for the East portion of the site. 

Respectfully submitted, 

tft/~~~ 
Wayne H. Li»:er, P.E., P.L.S. 
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BILLINGS SILTY CLAY LOAM, 0 to 2 percent slopes, Class IIs Land (Be) 

This soil, locally called adobe, is one of the most important and 

extensive in the Grand Valley. It is derived from deep alluvial 

deposits that came mainly from Mancos shale but in a few places 

from fine-grained sandstone materials. The deposits ordinarily range 

from 4 to 40 feet deep but in places exceed 40 feet. The deposits -

have been built up from thin sediments brought in by the streams that 

have formed the coalescing alluvial fans or have been dropped by 

the broad w~shes that have no drainage channel. The thickest deposit, 

near Grand Junction, was built up by Indian Yash. 

Although moderately fine textured, this Billings soil permits suc­

cessful growth of deep-rooted crops such as alfalfa and tree fruits. 

Its permeability is normally not so favorable as that of the Mesa, 

Fruita, and Ravola soils. Its tilth and workability are fair, but 

it puddles so quickly when wet and bakes so hard when dry that 

good tilth can be maintained only by proper irrigation and special 

cultural practices. Runoff is slow and internal drainage is very 

slow. 

Like all other soils in the area, this one has a low organic-matter 

content. Under natural conditions it contains a moderate concen­

tration of salts derived from the parent rock (Mancos shale). 

In places, however, it contains so much salt that good yields cannot 

be obtained. Some large areas are so strongly saline they cannot be 

used for crops. Generally, this soil is without visible lime, but 

it is calcareous. In many places small white flecks or indistinct 

light-colored streaks or seams indicate that lime, gypsum, or salts 

are present. 

Soil limitations are classified as severe for local roads and streets 

(poor traffic-supporting capacity, moderate to high water tables 

common), shallow excavations (high water tables common), and septic 

tank filter fields (slow permeability, poor internal drainage, 
I 

seasonal high water table). SOIL SURVEY 
GRAND JUNCTION AREA, COLORADO -b4- u.s. Dept. of Agriculture 

Soil Conservation Service 
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Lincoln DeVore.lnc. 
--- Geo1echnical Consultants-------------------------------------

1441 Motor St. TEL (303) 242-8968 
Grand Junction. CO 81505 FAX (303) 242·1561 

Basin Western, Inc. 
P.O. Box 877 
Roosevelt, Utah 84066 

Re: Subsurface Soils Exploration 

October 7, 1991 

Above-Ground Storage Tanks and Slab Foundations 
766 Valley Court, Valley West Subdivision 
Grand Junction, Colorado 

Dear Client: 

As requested, Lincoln-DeVore personnel have recently completed a 
geotechnical exploratory program at the above referenced site. 
Two shallow exploration pits were excavated within the building 
pad to determine as closely as possible the soil types which 
exist beneath the proposed structure. Our conclusions and 
recommendations for this site are presented below. 

The purpose of this exploration is to determine the soil 
characteristics as they pertain to the design of foundations for 
an above-ground storage .tank containment structure and for a 
future metal-framed building approximately 80 feet by 80 feet in 
dimension. 

This subdivision was the subject of a Subsurface Soils Explora­
tion, performed by Lincoln DeVore, Job #20632, dated March 15, 
1978. Based upon the date obtained for this particular explora­
tion and other subsurface soils explorations within this 
subdivision, the data contained in the origianal Subsurface Soils 
Exploration, Lincoln DeVore Report #20632 is considered to be 
valid at this date and the recommendations contained in that 
report should be followed. 

Soil Classification: The soils on this site visually 
classified as alluvial, slightly plastic, low-density clay (CL) 
of low expansive properties. This material was encountered in a 
low-density, medium to high moisture condition. This soil has a 
marked tendency to long-term consolidation. The allowable bearing 
capacities of the soils on this site are 700 psf maximum and 150 
psf minimum for the upper alluvial clay soils. It is anticipated 
that these upper alluvial clay soils are ten to 18 feet in 
thickness and will overlie a coarse-grained gravel and cobble 
alluvial deposit. Recommendations for a deep foundation system 
are given in the original subsurface soils exploration, Lincoln 
DeVore Report #20632. 

• 
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For the design of a reinforced concrete slab for this site, it is 
recommended that an effective modulus of subgrade reaction on the 
order of 60 pci be utilized for slabs which are placed on the 
native soil or on less than six inches of either gravel or pit 
run type of fill which has been compacted. 

If a properly placed and compacted fill of gravel or pit run 
which is in excess of six inches and a maximum of twelve inches 
thick placed on this site, an effective modulus of subgrade reac­
tion of 90 pci could be utilized for these purposes. If the soil 
improvement scheme described in the following Man-Made Fill 
Section is utilized, the three feet of structural fill would 
provide a modulus of subgrade reaction of 140 pci, to be utilized 
for design purposes. 

Man-made Fill: Soils appear to be native to the site. 

An extensive layer of very soft native soils was encountered on 
this site. These soils are of extremely low density and are not 
judged suitable for support of the proposed storage tank 
confinement slab or the proposed 80 foot by 80 foot metal 
building foundation system. Owing to the depths to which this 
low density soil was encountered and the relatively shallow 
.excavation depths anticipated, it is recommended that an over­
excavation/replacement scheme be used on this site as an alterna­
tive to a deep foundation system. Recommendations for a deep 
system are given in the original subsurface soils exploration. 
Lincoln DeVore report #20632. 

The existing low density soils should be removed to a depth of 3 
feet below the proposed bottom footing elevation. Once it is felt 
that adequate soil removal has been achieved, it is recommended 
that the excavation be closely examined by a representative of 
Lincoln-DeVore to ensure that an adequate overexcavation depth 
has indeed occurred and that the exposed soils are suitable to 
support the proposed structural man-made fill. 

Once this examination has been completed, it is recommended that 
a coarse-grained, non-expansive, non-free draining man-made 
structural fill be imported to the site. This imported fill 
should be placed in the overexcavated portion of this site in 
lifts not to exceed 6 inches after compaction. A minimum of 90/. 
of the soils maximum Modified Proctor dry density (ASTM D-1557) 
must be maintained during the soil placement. These soils should 
be placed at a moisture content conducive to the required 
compaction (usually Proctor optimum moisture content± 2/.). The 
granular material must be brought to the required density by 
mechanical means. No soaking, jetting or puddling techniques of 
any type should be used in placement of fill on this site. To 
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ensure adequate lateral support, ~e must recommend that the zone 
of overexcavation extend at least t~o feet around the perimeter 
of the proposed footing. To confirm the quality of the compacted 
fill product, it is recommended that surface density tests be 
taken at maximum t~o-foot vertical intervals. 

The placement of a geotextile fabric for separation bet~een the 
native soils and the structural fill is recommended to aid the 
fill placement and to improve the stability of the completed 
fill. 

When The structural fill is completed, an allo~able bearing 
capacity of 2400 psf maximum may be assumed for proportioning the 
footings. 

Soil Moisture Conditions: Moderate - NO FREE WATER OBSERVED 

Foundation Type Recommended: A properly designed shallow 
foundation system based upon the above allo~able soil bearing 
capacities ~ould be appropriate for this site. Lincoln-DeVore has 
not been provided ~ith a set of construction drawings for this 
structure, therefore, we cannot provide precise foundation 
recomm~ndations. If you ~ish Lincoln-DeVore to complete a formal 
foundation design for this structure, please provide us ~ith a 
set of construction dra~ings. 

The foundation configuration for the 80 foot by 80 foot steel­
framed building ~ill probably take the form of isolated bearing 
pads located directly beneath the exterior ~all columns with a 
concrete grade beam spanning from pad to pad and supporting the 
exterior ~all. Horizontal reinforcement in the grade beams is 
recommended to be continuous around the building exterior ~ith no 
gaps or breaks unless they are properly designed. We recommend 
that the exterior grade beams be designed to span at least half 
of the distance bet~een pad to pad ~ith a load transfer at this 
point. 

We recommend that the horizontal thrust normally generated at the 
foundation line by rigid frame buildings not be resisted by 
"hairpins" embedded into the floor slabs. It is recommended that 
this horizontal force be resisted by either threaded tie rods or 
reinforcing bars extending from pier to opposite pier bela~ the 
finished floor slab line. We recommend that all such connectors 
be either encased in concrete or covered ~ith a heavy coat of 
bituminous pa~nt to ensure long-term stability. 

If the design of the upper structure is such that loads can be 
balanced reasonably ~ell, a floating structural slab or raft type 
of foundation could be used on this site. Such a slab ~auld 
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require heavy reinforcing to resist differential bending. It is 
possible to design such a slab either as a solid or ribbed slab, 
but in either case, a rirnwall must be used for confinement. Any 
such slab must be specifically designed for the anticipated 
loading. such a foundation system will settle to some degree as 
the softer, underlying soils consolidate, but differential move­
ment is held to a minimum. Because of the potential of greater 
soil consolidation beneath the more heavily loaded, exterior 
portions of this structure in relation to the interior portions, 
some minor cracking and heave are possible unless the slabs are 
specifically designed with movement in mind. 

If column loads are not uniformly distributed or if the subsoil 
is so soft that major differential settlements develop, rafts 
require stiffening to prevent excess deformation. Stiffening can 
be accomplished by constructing a cellular configuration, con­
structing partitions to act as T beams with the raft or by 
utilizing the superstructure for stiffness. The larger the raft, 
the more expensive these procedures become. 

Reinforcing: The foundation should be reinforced as shown on 
the foundation design. 

Stem walls for a shallow foundation system should be designed as 
grade beams capable of spanning at least 12 feet or one half of 
the distance between bearing pads. These "grade beams" should be 
horizontally reinforced both near the top and near the bottom. 
The horizontal reinforcement required should be placed 
continuously around the structure with no gaps or breaks. A 
foundation system designed in this manner should provide a rather 
rigid system and, therefore, be better able to tolerate 
differential movements associated with consolidation of the 
underlying low density clays. 

Floor Slabs: Floor slabs on grade, if constructed in conjunction 
with a stem wall and pad foundation system, should be positively 
separated from all structural portions of this building and 
allowed to float freely. Frequent scoring (control joints) of the 
slabs should be provided to allow for possible shrinkage cracking 
of the slab in areas which areas may receive a very surface area. 
These control joints should be placed to provide maximum slab 
areas of approximately 200 to 360 square feet. Any man-made fill 
placed below floor slabs on grade should be compacted to a 
minimum of 907. of its maximum Modified Proctor dry density, ASTM 
D-1557. These soils should be placed at a moisture content 
conducive to the required compaction (usually Proctor optimum 
moisture content ~27.. 

.. 
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Drainage and Grading: Surface grading should be complet~d_i~ such 
a manner that all runoff moisture is removed from the v1c1nlty of 
the structure as quickly as possible. It is recommended that a 
minimum surface gradient of 8?. be maintained away from the 
structure for the first 10 feet. Roof downspouts and sill cocks 
should be carried across all backfill areas and allowed to 
discharge well away from the building. All lawn sprinkling heads 
should be placed . at least 10 feet away from the foundation. 

The existing drainage on the site must either be maintained 
carefully or improved. ~e recommend_that water be drained away 
from structures as rapidly as poss1ble and not be allowed to 
atand or pond near the building. We recommend that_water removed 

~ ·rrom onfi building not be directed onto the backflll areas of 

~J(:~~Y,~(~--~ AdJAC@nt buildint:s. 
,,--,-~.:""'<'"'' _/.-·::--T~ f;iV~ th'l building extra lateral stability and to aid in the 

~~iJ~:t .•. , :~!~: ~~! l ~! ~~:~ ~~L; n :~ t! ~ ;1~:!~:~~~=~J~:H:: v m~f~~ l ~;::~~; 
;o_ ;\.· dry d~ntJi ty. ASTM D 698. The native soils on this site may be 

~-1.:_:_~_;_,_·_,_;:_~_{_~_._;_·~. i ~~=ac ~~~ u: ~~~ m~~~ ~~ ~ ~~ i m~~ho~=~om~~n~a ~:; t fl ~~~ i n~a~~~ ~~ ~ q u~: 
__ of ftny type may be used in placement of fill on this site~ 
;i~:;~'~·~--. ;_ .... 
:. . ~ -:--~~· . 

QACkfill: To reduce settlement and aid in keeping water from 
reaching beneath this building, all backfill around this building 
should be mechanically compacted to 80% of its maximum Modified 
Proctor dry density ASTM D-1557. The only exception to this would 
be the components of the perimeter foundation drain, if any. All 
backfill should be composed of the native soils and should not be 
placed by soaking, jetting or puddling. All backfill placed in 
utility trenches around this structure or below foundation walls 
should be mechanically compacted to a minimum of 90% of its 
maximum Modified Proctor dry density ASTM D-1557. These soils 
should be placed at a moisture content conducive to the required 
compaction (usually Proctor optimum content ~27.. 

Cement Type: Type II, Type I-II or Type II-V cement is 
recommended for all concrete which is in contact with the soils 
on this site. Calcium chloride should not be added to a Type II, 
Type I-II or Type II-V cement under any circumstances. 

Remarks: The bottoms of all exterior foundations should be 
located a minimum of 24 inches below finished grade for frost 
protection. 
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766 Valley Court 
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Pavements: Samples of the surficial native soils at this 
property that may be required to support pavements have been 
evaluated using the Hveem-Carmany method to determine their sup­
port characteristics. The results of the laboratory testing are 
as follows: 

R = 
Expansion @ 300 psi = 

Displacement @ 300 psi 

Respectfully submitted, 

LINCOLN-DeVORE, INC. 

By: Edward M. Morris EIT Reviewed 
Western Slope Manager 

LDTL Job # 74760-J 

.. 

11.0 
30.0 
4.13 



The Slant Rib 
Coalescing Separator 
Is a highly effective 
gravity separator 
for the removal of 
dispersed on 
and solids from 
water. 

GENERAL lNl'ORMATIOM 
The Great Lakes &!.ant Rib Coalea­

eint !SRC) Separators are capable 
of eflectlnly eeparatlnt oU• ancl 
toUa from water wher• tbe oU and 
IOlldl b&YI & IJ)Cl:lttc travt\y cSiftet· 
ent than tnat 01 water. 'he &J.e ~·· 
tormece 15 ev~rtor to other pavi\y 
coalq~f unltt for the teparatJon 
of clltpon;~ oil :utcltettlcable soU.,~­
'IInuent eonc:~traUont of dJspene.d 
ollat't lee• than 10 .cngll.. Tbe SlC 
S.paratott ate% the volume and u 
little •• ~~the lenath of straight 
anvity •epuatorl. 1 

The Slant JUb Cl*letc:ers arc: 
intt&Ued ln rectantular taakt coo­
tatnlnl •pedal ball!" and wetrt 
detl1Dt4 to ell teet ftow. aklm oll 
u4 eontrol the liquhllevete In the 
tepuator. Pitehed sludae c:om· 
partmf!lts are provi<1od below 
th• eeparttioo cbam!>er for euy 
11Udle removal. · 

The~ aeparat,•rs an: avaUable ln 
•tandard modtll wl'th c:apaciUet 
rrom 8 OPM TO 5000 OPM. Thl!)' ean 
be ln&taUed abcmr pdt, nueh wlth 
&Rde. or below lrade •• Hqulred. Tbe 
•rparato~ can opellte entbely by 
&r&vlty or pump1 a&IS be 1\lpplied fbt 
product or emueot tranalet when 
required. 

PESION 
When c'rtaln material& are 

pla~ In the wute water now. 
removal efrleltDdet or oU lncreue 
due to lmplnaem.nt on t.hetr sur­
facet. Plaetle media l• ~rtJcularly 
effcctlv• ~auu of Its oleophUlc 
(QU attrnMint) nhll'at,trittt-:-• h 
nne oil dro,leta lulplnce upon or 
pata dote tu Lb-. vt .. u~ turfaee. 
they are attrMted. to It and adhere. 
AclcUtlonal dropl.U continue to be 
ttrrartrt1 Plnt1 r.nnln,," or mtJ&'f 
with pravlout dropl~ts to f1rnrlnr.r. 
mueh l•l'f•r dr'()pl•ts- At • point, 

the dropl•ta are 
lar&e enou•h to 
break free -.ncl rtee 
ra'Piclly to the 1W'face 
wbere they are ak.lmmed 
or decanted. Thle eaaJMClq 
artfnn Allnwl\ rr:mnY&& gf 1.1AIIl9r 
cSlopleta than t& postlble wtth a 
tttalfbt 1nvJty separator. 

Tbe elfec:tlvenne of any par­
ticular coale.cto" meoia w 
CO'Ietned by .cveftl varial;!les: 
dmstty, avallable tutf&et area. 
velocity and <llreeUon ot now and 
abapc of the media. All of thHe 
variable• lnOuenee U.e potenUAl 
contact are.. so it become$ of par· 
tlQular Importance to form the 
media properly to m...wnlze con· 
tact whlle mtnilnlllfll ~llndlng. The 
Slant !tlb CoaluelftllSltC} medJa 
pack wu d••llntd wlth conaldera· 
t!oa of all tbMe (acton. Tbe SRC 
media provlcS .. •reater coale5clJ11 
an<l soUds seplratlon area than ADY 
other med.111 currently avaUable. 
The patented shape and epc~lrlc 
,paclnj or the plates provlclea max• 
l.Jnll.l!l prot~UOA from bUnclln •• 
while providlnJ a aetlet of lndine~~ 
lbat ~ahance sou~ •ep•r•Uon ed 
a tortuou• path tbroueb which the 
water must pass. Thls coatlnuou• 
chaD«e of cllr•etlon insute5 a blgb 
deltte oC oU droplet eontact on the 
plate surface with rc.\&ita.nt c:oale»• 
cence and on removal. The ribs are 
llantecl toward the surfac:e 1ft tbe 
dlrte\lon or now, enc:ouraJloa••pa· 
t*t&d on to noat to tbe surface .tong 
the platea before breaktn& rree. 

OPIRATION 
falot ... I)Uf'llioa c~ .... ~,. 

Flow eota-e the Inlet chamber 
wbere lt Ia dleperted throuab a 
ftOD-dOJ( cliff user across the wtdth .,,11 \l~vlt• (IJ 1ne me01• V\11111. 
Larjer IIOJhl.e drop out here Into 

PAGE 82 

tht lhtcSit el\amber before 
cnterlnJ tl\t pack. 

Sepusuon Chambe-r 
The uparatlon chamber ta 

filled with the SRC medl.a paclc. 
The rtbb~ plates are arrtUtg~d 
• .:...t:o&.i.lly la tke. lttHottoa of now. 

. 50UO& . . 

,_,;.,;: Vli.W .. SICS: 'IIIC.W: 

epae4WS '1.• apart. When Jooklo& at 
the lllde or the m~lll paek the"" 
run from the bottom of the inlet 
slde to tbe top of the outltt tllie OS\ 
a 43• antJe. Tht depth of the rtbs I" 
more tll.an hvlce tha dli'UOOI oC the 
•P•c:lut creating an onrliJ'I eoodl­
tfou. This c:au&~ the now to zla·zag 
around oo• eornere tbroul(bout the 
pack, ca~l.ng r .. t.tanot to now, 
colllaloaa of the droplttl 20 
mJcrona ud lar&cr 'llrlth the pllltH 
ll.lld eoaleacenee. The coale•coel oJI 
h .. the lea11t r"trlc:tet\ path to exit 
the waate ttream. and elld.e• to the 
11urlaee on the llftd•raldfl of the rtb. 

..... ,. or' "*'~ 

'l'QP "'~w 

An <1ptlonal t>enae Con!c&eet Pack 
u ...... • 1 I. •• .. n .. t.t .. - t ........ u:t:a .u..1 
~Ushin, It 4t~~lr~. 

------------------------------------------------------------ -------------------------



JU~~ :C '·?J .:.l:'3S 

~Q>.'.O& 

S~'-oN<l> 

Sultd" enterltli 
the p.1cle cncol.Ontl"r a 
~~· an(le of lncllna· 
tion created by the 
r-l'hs whlcl\ Is opt!· 
mum for soll<i~ 
settling. The solids 
~ltd(: rjown the top of 
the rib and !all to the: 
next rib. g1thuina 
m••• and \'eloclty u 
tlJc;y n~•r the boltom 
of the: pack and drop ~ll!'!) ~nuN~ 
!ntc. tho aludj&c: ohtun F'FICNT 'III.W 
• ""· TJU• llooot•OO\tlll p.,OJOOtl)d o.ron 
or the top IJlde of the !"'t~• provil1u & 

"onaervl\tlve 0.20 GPM per equ11n~ 
!Mt licplan.tlon nlte at desi~n loadlni!;S· 

Sl .. o.l¥r; CLa,ub~, 
The slud~t: Chl4mber Is loollted 

directly benc:ath the scparMt!On 
•·l'l•u1,b&r and provides adequate 
v&l\1"'(0. "" Ulu t•otuaa tauago. 1no 
sid~ of the 't]Udltl:' chamber are 
•loped 4~' to Insure elliJY and t:um• 
plctc: removal of the slud(e. 

Oil Removal 
The scpanter.i ull accumul~tes 

.lt the au.rface Of tl'lc: sc;parwtlon 
C'hMmber where It dlaplacea the 
wntor. tw tha c.IIIJ.yer lncre5t•t. oil 
r['lfllf mrrr 1 ll'rlt 1ntn '1111 n!l tr"1rr· 

I I I II I' II I.'· I I 
~~~l~:~.:~~•.:~U~I.:jlllllltj 11 ll"r II I 1 1111011 

2.:-\SI~I 1 
•. 1ESTERt·l IW 

0~ ~L.J.$CIH($ PIIICK 
(oc .. ) -~···~'-'4 

Cltan Water Chamber 
!he clc11n water lcav1n~ the ~RC 

:ncdla padt pauu unaer an oll 
rtotent!on b11f11tS llnd into the t!!lucnt 
or clean qtcr chamber. hom t.tierc. 
tl\e clean water pane• over a weir 
which mainta.!n~ the liquid lcwl in 
the "parator. The: clct.o. water flow" 
oy arav1ty tnroucn a pipe ou!let or 
cmuont gut:nPt ~n ~' PI"9Vlded. 

COTIU 
Hatchell an: pruvldeu fur ea:.y 

access into the ~eparator. Sealed. 
VIHNf ~IQht hatohet ue t.Vt.llaolc. 
L!ftfn& luu ac~ pmvldca on the 
u ....... u • .., ..... b ........ J ...... ll • .:.. .;.. .. j,J- .L.tA..•. 

MA'!E!UALS OP 
CONSTRUCTION 

Material• of conatrucUon lnclude 
311!!"-114" thick A38 c~&rbon steel. 
atalnleu steel aud ficcralu"'- The 
CI\IU&'"" """ Nt> r.QW9Q9WI1 ~19QII\ 
Is potyvlnylc:l\lorl4e (PVC) which Is 
highly oleophlllc:. The moc1ia c~n also 
be llupplled In: 

Polypfe)p)'IQno {POLP) 
Chlorinated Polyvtnylchlorlde (CPVCJ 
304 Stainlc .. Steel 
316 St.Blnlees Stool 
Co.rbon Steel 
P11111'1 "flllr:lnf!ll nr 1r4·, v~·. 

~r-r1 .L,~·: ,.,._ ""'~'~ ~t n~~lil 
111111 uutl111111 

IIWVNI\1\ \' \ YL'HI\11'/W II'• 
I ... • • I II I I II 

W!\.U t.!UIIIII .L'I!!UlUJl.!eua•Ui., 
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COATINGS 
Ab,.., ~~~d~ carbon lltl!lel tonka 

11re coa t.ed on the exterior 'With 01n 
epoX.}' primer and 1.1rethanc ~n:oat 
fur e11:ellent weather anc1 c.hem1cal 
n:UI'Itance. Interior au~cea are 
lined with co11.l tar t!poxy which hu 
n:alatanoo to 11. wt..lc "•rlety ofcheml· 
cal enYironmenhl and pll nvlnj\s. 
Sprclallnlt:rlor 11nd e.:tcrior colltines 
:~re available. 

AVAILABLE: OPTIONS 
!nll"t Feed Pumps-
C<;>ale,cin~ media of po!vprupvll!ne, 
crvr:. carbon atecl and 
ot.:llnloo(l otool 

\\''aier Pump Out Sy~tem 
R.:~.v•c,.al Oil Pu•ul' Oul S> •ttul 
H~Mt!m for fr~cxc protc:cllon 
l.,onoo •:oniO><JIItlt ~"'' 
~lilrli'n Pumn 01H llv:Hr.m 
!:&t0fnill 011 Rcocr.,.olr 
~~-~~ill /1e,.JLl\hy •v I>IAL.b!y ~VUI 
application 

ArPLlCATlON8 
Auto~notlve 

"i ''1\'~'''"' 
Bua iermiJ\a.!ll 
Bulk. Planta 

ChemlcRl Plaut• 
hbriCII.ted M~tal Plotnt.s 
Glut hetor!edl 
Oround Water 
Milltaty Buu 
Oil !lcldv 

rr.'''"nHIH r-rt1IIU"11nnuun1 ~n., 

,. .. II' .... t ,. .... ' '·"". 
. --·-T -· .. 
R.:~llroa4 "f:lrd11 
~xtlle. Ml!h 
Tromp Oil 

Truck Tvrmin•l• 

\lfllln ,,nmn11n1r"' 
~~f ~\\'~o~r 1111 VI 4<'-HIVII ~VII\ ao_ L 

Grell l.aku Iinvfromne:ral&l. Inc . or 
....................... ·-r ............... - .... .... ··• ...... . 
!fll<d to u•lst you In ac:lcctln• • prop· 
crly lllzed unit for your appllc•tlon. 
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·· ~lant Rib Coalescing Otl/Watel' Separator 

I ~ 7'5'( 1' '+11 

j 0° r-· -·-- ., . r--£1 
~ (:}V 1-

l 
'l 
i 
l 

l 
• j 

l 

·$-
L 

L •· 1 
~\ l .~L:~;=::!J1e 

\. N • .5LU0Got ~t%LE! 
/ 
' 

DIMEN810NI. WEIGHTS a: CAPACITIES ,. .. 
I lt~ODBL'. 

I sRc-le 

·t··~RC-30 
$RC':-no 
SRC-7~ 

SftC•lOO 
SRC-160 
SRC-200 
'iloiC·250 

~R~-~QCJ 
~ 1U1--4 00 
~Rr.~nn 
Awr,-~nn 
SRC-800 

SRC·1000 
SRC-1200 
SRC·l~OO 
SRC·2000 
SRC-2500 
SRC-3000 
SRC-3&00 
SRC-4000 
SRC-41500 
sRc-eooo 

, · · ........ ·· ".r""' r ·•. . •~· " ,.... . ...... 
1::1 II 

2.4' 7.3' 4.0' 3.3' 2.7' 
~-•· 7.3' e.o' 4.4' 3.8' 
2.4' 1t3·;·· .. 6.0' ~.1' 4.7' 
3.4' 8.3' 6.0' 5.4' 4.7' 
3.1·' 8.;s· '/,l' ts.~· ~.4' 

!J,4' 8.3' 7.1' «;J.~· ~ .... 
6.5' : &.3' 7.3' t7.1i' 1"1.4' 
i.IS' t.2' 1.0' C.C' C.l' 
s.~· · R.:r 1 .:l' fHr "' 1' 
A "t' 14.0' 7.3' 5.7' <t.i' 
8 Q' ,11111' 'T 'I' I I' ~.ti'' 
~~~ lr\n'·7·•• ri,' rll' 
6.9' ;16.7' 11.3' 9.5' 8.2' 
8.9' 16.7' 11.3' 9.5' 8.2' 
9.9' -16.7' u.3' 9.e' e.2' 
9.9' 2~.o· u.e· 9.5' 8.o· 
10.9' 28.0' 11.~· 9.5' 1.0' 
10.9' 32.0' 11.15' 9.5' 7.0' 
10.9' 37.5' 11.5' 9.5' 7.0' 
11.9' 35.5' 12.3' 10.0' 8.0' 
11.9' ~7.5' 13.3' 11.0' 8.0' 
11.9' 4l.!S' 14.3' 12.0' 8.3' 
11.9' 43.0' 15.3' 13.0' 9.3' 

p N 

3~ 2 
3" 2 
4"--~ 
4" l 
a~ 2 
6" 2 
6" 2 
0'1 1 
$" l 

10" 4 
1.01 I 
tt:l"r ' 
14• a 
14-" 6 
14" 6 
16" 2 
18" 2 
20" 2 
24" 2 
24" 3 

(2)20124" 3 
(2)20/30. 3 
2)20/30" 3 

"c"oalcscill~ Gcttliuf -
No. Ant lu.. l'.mpry t'lf1rntlniJ 

Ptob.:.::;_l--:\...:tl:.,..• ,_r.__ Sq. ~:--+_W.__:.:IA:...ht-+--'-Vo-llf'-lh_t -l 

l 330 82 l~HJO 2700 
_ _:l::.___.__,;a=-.:T:...::!:O~+--=l=-=e...::....7_+ . .J..'{.;tu •. . ~ l20 . 

1 1000 2,0 1840 :S190 
1 1510 377 2130 7160 
~ 2010 ~U'I. 3380 106~0 
1 3~60 8·10 1100 lt~0!20 

::z 103o 1007 ~nAn 19920 
l d~tu 1~4~ o54U 26930 
~ €010 1C10 ·~~1 J~~A~ 
4 eooo 2014 7'1uu ;.,vovv 

u 
8 
8 
12 
u 
12 
12 
16 
18 
24 
24 
24 

• 1\•..LA .1.~"'' •.avv .)V81,1V 

Hl000 36.L~ •v•,IVV ,....vvv 
UH~O 4028 12100 66000 
21480 5368 14600 88000 
24180 6040 1!\900 96000 
20240 71S60 25000 l!J3700 
40320 10080 30000 1Q2~00 

47040 11760 30000 223500 
53780 13440 37300 262000 
58~12 14583 38600 294SOO 
73Q20 18480 41000 335000 
81312 20330 46000 400000 
88705 2111e eoooo 44oooo 

Dimensions and ~apa<lltlet are tor re!erenoe only and are not to be used tor construction. 
Model No. repn!se~ts nominal now natea In OPM . 

I 

~GR~T lflKES 0 
eNVIRONMeNfAL Z 



REVIEW COMMENTS 
Page 1 of 3 

FILE #122-93 TITLE HEADING: Site Plan Review- Truck Terminal 

LOCATION: 766 Valley Court 

PETITIONER: Basin Western, Inc. 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE: P.O. Box 877 
Roosevelt, UT 84066 
434-8041 

PETITIONER'S REPRESENTATIVE: Norm Friend 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: Dave Thornton 

NOTE: WRITTEN RESPONSE BY THE PETITIONER TO THE REVIEW COMMENTS IS 
REQUIRED. A PLANNING CLEARANCE WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ISSUES HAVE 
BEEN RESOLVED. 

CITY UTILITY ENGINEER 
Bill Cheney 

WATER - Ute Water 

SEWER 
1. Show or provide detail of sand/grease trap. 
2. Show location of sewer connection into main. 

10/14/93 
244-1590 

3. "Plant Investment Fee" for the proposed facility is 2.3 x $750 = $1,725. 

GENERAL - What type of access will there be to the new fire hydrant located north of the 
proposed building. 

GRAND JUNCTION DRAINAGE DISTRICT 
John L. Ballagh 

10/18/93 
242-4343 

No problems with existing or planned Grand Junction Drainage District facilities. 

COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
Bob Lee 

No comments. 

GRAND JUNCTION FIRE DEPARTMENT 
George Bennett 

10/18/93 
244-1656 

10/19/93 
244-1400 

A fire flow survey needs to be conducted to determine the required flows. A complete set of 
building plans is required. 
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CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER 
Gerald Williams 

See attached comments and red-lined drawing. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
Dave Thornton 

10119193 
244-1591 

10120193 
244-1447 

1. Concrete driveway per City standard detail to right-of-way line is required. 
2. Work within the right-of-way requires a City permit- see Public Works Department. 
3. An Improvements Agreement and Guarantee is required. Include the concrete driveway, 

fire hydrant and landscaping in the Improvements Agreement. A Letter of Credit or cash 
escrow is acceptable to guarantee the improvements. 

4. Please address all Review Agency Comments in writing to our department. 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mark Achen 
FROM: Dave Thornton~ 
RE: Request your signature on Basin Western Truck Terminal Improvements Agreement 
DATE: October 29, 1993 

Norman Friend, developer of a new Truck Terminal to be built at 766 Valley Court has 
requested site plan approval for a planning clearance/building permit. As part of the approval 
they are required to construct certain improvements on and off site prior to issuance of a 
Certificate of Occupancy. An improvements Agreement and Guarantee is required. 

Attached is a signed copy of the improvements agreement. The petitioner will 
guarantee the improvements by providing a cash escrow or a letter of credit to the City of 
Grand Junction for the entire agreed upon amount of $8,218.00. 



To: David Thornton 
From: George Bennett 
Subject: Basin Western, 
Date: 1/27/94 Time: 

Inc. 
8:57a 

Basin Western, Inc., 766 Valley Court. 

Norm Friend contacted me about the placement of the fire hydrant that we had 
required for the construction of their new building. After further review 
we have decided that an additional on site fire hydrant is not needed. 
There are two fire hydrants that are at the corners of his property. 
If you have any questions please contact me. 

Thanks, 

George 



/ 

Location: 766 Valley Court 

Petitioner: Basin Western, Inc. 

Response to review comments. 

City Utility Department: 

Water - Ute Water has been contacted and are aware of the 
project and requirements. 

Sewer - l. Copy of planned separator enclosed. 
2. Sewer tap location shown on site plan as requested. 
3. Plant investment fee acknowledged and understood. 

General - Access to new fire hydrant is unobstructed. 

Grand Junction Fire Department: 

Plans have been provided to George Bennett and fire flow has 
been completed and is in hand. 

City Development Engineer: 

1. Retention system addressed as requested on site plan. 
2. Electric service is overhead to pole as shown on site plan 

with underground to facility. Power service is on site and 
not on easement. New fire hydrant will be located to the 
West of electric power supply and not conflict. Water line 
will not be in an easement. 

3., 4., 5. All are addressed as requested on site plan. 
6. Sewer pipe from tap will be slope of l/8" per 1'. 
7. Services shown on site plan and copy of planned separator 

attached. 
8. Erosion control addressed on site plan. 

Community Development Department: 

1. Concrete drive per city standard detail to right of way. 
2. Permit will be secured for work in right of way. 
3. Improvements agreement completed and executed. 



REVIEW COMMENTS 
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FILE #122-93 TITLE HEADING: Site Plan Review -Truck Terminal 

LOCATION: 766 Valley Court 

PETITIONER: Basin Western, Inc. 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE: P.O. Box 877 
Roosevelt, UT 84060 
434-8041 

PETITIONER'S REPRESENTATIVE: Norm Friend 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: Dave Thornton 

NOTE: WRITTEN RESPONSE BY THE PETITIONER TO THE REVIEW COMMENTS IS 
REQUIRED. A PLANNING CLEARANCE WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ISSUES HAVE 
BEEN RESOLVED. 

CITY UTILITY ENGINEER 
Bill Cheney 

WATER - Ute Water 

SEWER 
1. Show or provide detail of sand/grease trap. 
2. Show location of sewer connection into main. 

10/14/93 
244-1590 

3. "Plant Investment Fee" for the proposed facility is 2.3 x $750 = $1,725. 

GENERAL - What type of access will there be to the new fire hydrant located north of the 
proposed building. 

GRAND JUNCTION DRAINAGE DISTRICT 
John L. Ballagh 

10/18/93 
242-4343 

No problems with existing or planned Grand Junction Drainage District facilities. 

COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
Bob Lee 

No comments. 

GRAND JUNCTION FIRE DEPARTMENT 
George Bennett 

10/18/93 
244-1656 

10/19/93 
244-1400 

A fire flow survey needs to be conducted to determine the required flows. A complete set of 
building plans is required. 

·, 
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CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER 
Gerald Williams 

See attached comments and red-lined drawing. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
Dave Thornton 

10119193 
244-1591 

10120193 
244-1447 

1. Concrete driveway per City standard detail to right-of-way line is required. 
2. Work within the right-of-way requires a City permit - see Public Works Department. 
3. An Improvements Agreement and Guarantee is required. Include the concrete driveway, 

fire hydrant and landscaping in the Improvements Agreement. A Letter of Credit or cash 
escrow is acceptable to guarantee the improvements. 

4. Please address all Review Agency Comments in writing to our department. 



Review Cormnents 
on 

Truck Terminal 
#122-93 

Reviewed By: Gerald Williams Date: 10/18/93 

1. Calculate the retention volume using the conic method provided 
in the Drainage Criteria Manual, not the average end method. 

2. Is the electric overhead or underground? Is it in an 
easement? Will it conflict with the proposed fire hydrant 
waterline? Is the water line proposed in an existing power 
easement? 

3. Show a valve on the fire hydrant waterline. 

4. What is the manhole invert elevation north of the site? 

5. What is the manhole invert elevation south of the site? 

6. What is the sewer pipe slope? 

7. Show water and sewer services, and the proposed sand/grease 
trap. Provide a detail of the sand/grease trap. 

8. Provide for erosion control down embankment. 
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To: David Thornton 
From: George Bennett 
Subject: Basin Western, 
Date: 1/27/94 Time: 

Inc. 
8:57a 

Basin Western, Inc., 766 Valley Court. 

Norm Friend contacted me about the placement of the fire hydrant that we had 
required for the construction of their new building. After further review 
we have decided that an additional on site fire hydrant is not needed. 
There are two fire hydrants that are at the corners of his property. 
If you have any questions please contact me. 

Thanks, 

George 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

MEMORANDUM 

~~~~N;e~~ () t-
Hank Masterson _. 0 f( 

Kathy Portner ~f 
February 28, 1995 

Release for 766 Valley Court 

Attached is a Release of Improvements Agreement & Guarantee for 766 
Valley Court. I don't know much about this project because Dave 
Thornton had handled it in 1993. It was a site plan review for a 
truck terminal with some minimal improvements required. I've also 
attached the improvements agreement and a memo about hydrants for 
your convenience. Let me know if you have questions. 

M.lU? 1 ? ffCTJ 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

Stephanie Nye 

Kathy Portner'/f 
I 

March 20, 1995 

MEMORANDUM 

Letter of Credit for Norman Friend 

The Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit #1252 issued by Bank of 
Colorado--Western Slope in the amount of $8,218.00 with Norman L. 
Friend as the applicant can be released to Community Development to 
return to the applicant. All improvements to 766 Valley Court, 
guaranteed by the letter of credit, have been satisfactorily 
completed. 



Bank of Colorado- Western Slope 
GRAND JUNCTION 

------------------------------------------------------------------
IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT 

To: The City of Grand Junction 
City Planning Department 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 

Letter of Credit No.1252 

Expiry Date: 
April 25, 1994 

Amount: (US $8,218.00) 
Applicant: Eight thousand two hundred 

eighteen and no/100 
Dollars. 

Norman L. Friend 
226 30 Road 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81503 

Gentlemen: 

We hereby establish our Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit in 
your favor by your drafts payable On Sight drawn on us only if 
accompanied by the following documents: 

1. A statement issued and signed by the beneficiary certifying 
that the account of Norman L. Friend is past due and therefore 
payment is demanded under this Letter of Credit. 

2. Copy(ies) of invoices for which claim is made. 

3. Copy of original Letter of Credit. 

This Letter of Credit may be terminated by Issuer only at its 
natural expiration date by giving written notice to the Beneficiary 
at least ninety (90) days prior to an expiration date. 

Special conditions: 

1. All drafts drawn under this Credit are to be endorsed hereon 
and shall bear the clause "Drawn under Bank of Colorado - Western 
Slope Letter of Credit No. 1252 dated October 25, 199311 • 

2. All bank charges other than those of the Bank of Colorado -
Western Slope are for the account of the Beneficiary. 

200 Grand Ave. 

P.O. Box 968 

Grand Junction 

Colorado 81502 

Tel (303) 245-1600 

Fax (303) 245-9538 

A ffilla te of Pmnacle Bancorp 



The Issuer represents, warrants and covenants each and every one of 
the following conditions: 

1. That it is a bank duly charted under the Colorado Banking code 
of 1957, Title 11, C.R.S. 

2. Except as otherwise expressly stated herein, this Letter of 
Credit and all negotiations hereunder are subject to all applicable 
provisions of Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary Credits, 
1983 Revision, International Chamber of Commerce Publication No. 
400. 

3. That this Letter of Credit issued hereunder is negotiable at a 
financial institution located in Colorado. 

We hereby engage with you that all drafts and documents drawn under 
and in compliance with the terms of this Letter of Credit will be 
duly honored if drawn and presented for payment at this office on 
or before the expiration date of this Letter of Credit. 

Very Truly Yours, 
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PERMIT II 46860 

/eMpoR4i<.j 
CERTIFICA~OF OCCUPANCY 

Ge:xTD FOP. 
BUILDIN EPARTMENT 

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 
(OR MESA COUNTY) 

qo d4v.s) 
Eifi'QS 5 ~22 -!4 

2-22-94 
DATE 2~xxSltx 

PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO Const. Services TO OCCUPY THE 

BUILDING SITUATED AT 766 Valley Court 

LOT BLOCK FILING SUBDIVISION ---------------------------
TAX SCHEDULE NUMBER 2697 361 03 009 

FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSE: truck terminal 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED IN CONFORMITY TO SECTION 307, UNIFORM BUILDING CODE 

INSPECTOR ~ • 
Plan' - -a City 

z -2.4-9 t 
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